
 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
 
16 January 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Staffing Committee will be held in Town Hall, 
Market Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members 
of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 (To approve the minutes of the meetings held on the 29th March 2023 and the 
14th November 2023) 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
 
4 HR Policies (Pages 11 - 72) 

 (Report of the Head of HR and OD) 
 

 
5 Pay Policy 2023 (Pages 73 - 96) 

 (Report of the Head of HR and OD) 
 

 
6 Appointment of a temporary Active Wellbeing Project Officer post & Active 

Wellbeing Engagement Officer (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Environment, Culture and Wellbeing) 
 

 
7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

 
8 Staffing Report For Additional Disabled Adaptations Team Staff (Pages 97 - 

106) 

 (Report of the Head of Assets) 
 

 
9 Equal Pay Audit (Pages 107 - 130) 

 (Report of the Head of HR and OD) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 



Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: P Turner, D Cook, S Daniels, C Dean and T Jay. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 

COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14th NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
Present: Councillors D Cook and C Dean 
 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Jackie Noble (Head of HR and OD), Wendy Smith (Head of 
Environmental Health) and Lara Rowe (Castle Museum and Archive Manager) 
 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Turner, T Jay, and S 
Daniels. 
 
Appointment of Councillor D Cook as Chair of the meeting in absence of P 
Turner. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by C Dean) 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th October 2023 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor C Dean) 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

10 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STAFFING PROPOSALS  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration, to agree the 
proposed changes to the staffing of the Environmental Health Team ensuring 
they can continue to undertake food hygiene inspections and comply with the 
requirements of the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 
 
It was noted that in the finance section of the report there is an error. Food Safety 
officer should read Public Health Officer (Food Safety) and the proposed Grade is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

14 November 2023 

 

 
2 

 

F not E, therefore the cost is £16,600 pre pay award total cost of the proposal 
was £69,030 instead of £62,201. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee: 

 
1. Approved the proposed staffing structure as set out in this 

report; and 
 

2. Authorised the Chief Executive to implement the changes.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor C 
Dean) 
 

 
11 HERITAGE ENGAGEMENT OFFICER  

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration, to request permission 
from the Committee to create a temporary Heritage Engagement Coordinator post 
(up to two years) which will provide the skills and capacity to directly increase 
opportunities for participation in local arts, cultural and heritage activities, by 
establishing an activity plan to be delivered by the officer. The plan will create 
new activity streams linked to traditional skills and crafts designed to engage new 
and existing audiences, particularly young people, and those at risk of social 
isolation. Such activities will be linked to the town’s social and cultural heritage for 
example pottery, textiles, blacksmithing and woodwork. 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee: 

 
1. Endorsed the amendment of the grade from D to E. 

Requested that 6 months after appointment to the post a 
review of the work is presented to ISAG 

  
2. After consideration of this report, agreed to appoint a fixed 

term Heritage Engagement Coordinator (up to two years). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor C 
Dean) 
 

 
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and/or 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor C Dean) 

Page 6



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

14 November 2023 

 

 
3 

 

 
13 SUMMARY OF HR CHANGES TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
Report of the Head of HR and Organisational Development to provide summary 
details of employment changes made to the Council’s staffing structure by officers 
under the scheme of delegation and in line with prevailing policies.  The time 
period is 1 October 2022 to 30 September 2023. 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee: 

 
1. Viewed the report for the purposes of information and 

oversight. 
  

2. Requested that their formal thanks are given to the work of 
the managers in managing their teams and workloads. 

  
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor C 
Dean ) 
 

 
  
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 

COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 29th MARCH 2023 

 
 
Present: Councillors J Oates (Chair), S Doyle, R Pritchard, M Summers 

and J Wadrup 
 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Tina 
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods) and Jackie Noble (Head HR and 
Organisational Development) 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

35 HR POLICY  
 
Report of the Head of HR and OD to update Members regarding the development 
of a new HR policy, Onboarding. 
 
RESOLVED: that Committee  

 
approved the policy for immediate implementation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 
 

 
 

Page 9



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

29 March 2023 

 

 
2 

 

 
 
 
 

36 CLIMATE CHANGE OFFICER  
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration to agree the creation of 
a new post to assist with the delivery of the Net Zero transformational corporate 
project in response to the Borough Council’s Climate Change Declaration. 
 
RESOLVED: that Committee  

 
approved the creation of the Climate Change post, Grade G 
– 3 years. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
M Summers) 
 

 
37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and/or 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

38 HOUSING REGULATOR & HIGH-RISE CO-ORDINATOR POST  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee 

  
Approved the recommendation in the report 

  
  
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor J Oates) 
 
 
  
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 10



Appointments and Staffing Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 
 

Report of the Head of HR and OD 
 
 

HR Policies 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
To update members regarding the updating of three HR policies namely: Recruitment and 
Selection, Reservist and Secondment. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The policies are formally approved for immediate implementation. 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
Three HR polices have been updated.  All have been through the relevant consultation 
requirements with our recognised Trade Unions. 
 
Recruitment and Selection policy 
 
The existing Recruitment and Selection Policy has been in place for a number of years.  The 
policy has been updated and now includes reference to:  
 

• Veteran’s Guaranteed Interview Scheme, which supports the Armed Forces 
Covenant and the organisation’s Bronze status with the Employer Recognition 
Scheme. 

• Safer Recruitment checks. 
• Ban the Box/Fair Chance recruitment - Tamworth Borough Council will request details 

of convictions at the conditional offer stage of pre-employment vetting rather than 
when the applicant first submits their application.  This promotes fairness and 
ensures excessive data is not collected in line with data protection requirements. 

• Code of Practice on the English language requirements for public sector workers, and 
the ‘fluency duty’ for roles where the employee interacts with the public.  

 
Reservist policy 
 
The Reservist policy was updated to comply with Ministry of Defence guidance and best 
practice.  This policy sets out how Tamworth Borough Council supports employees who are 
reservists.  This includes 10 days paid time off for annual camp training and the procedure to 
be followed in the event the Reservist is called out for military operations.  
 
The policy must be in place before the Council can apply for silver or gold accreditation for 
the Armed Forces Covenant Employer Recognition Scheme. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
Secondment policy 
 
The Secondment policy has been updated to provide clarity on what a secondment is, the 
procedure for arranging a secondment and the terms and conditions of the secondment. 
 
The policy puts in place a ceiling for secondment of two years and is classed as a movement 
or loan of an employee to a different part of the organisation or to an external organisation. 
 
 
 
Options Considered 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no resource implications for implementing the new policies.  The management of 
the policies will be met from within existing budgets and resources. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
Not having legally compliant HR policies exposes the organisation to a greater risk of 
Employment Tribunal claims. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
None.  Each policy has been Community Impact Assessed. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
None. 
 
 
Report Author 
Jackie Noble – Head of HR and OD 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Recruitment and Selection policy 
Appendix 2 – Reservist policy 
Appendix 3 – Secondment policy 

Page 12



Recruitment and Selection Policy
 

 1 of 28 

`   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Recruitment and Selection Policy 
 
 
 
 

Document Status: Final  
 

Document Ref: HRPOL - 012 
 
 

Originator: Jackie Noble 
 

Updated: Jackie Noble 
 

Owner: Anica Goodwin 
 

Version: 01.01.01 
 

Date:  December 2023   
 
 
 
 

Approved by Corporate Management Team / Appointments and Staffing  
 

Classification: SEC1 -
[...]
isqualify any applicant who directly or indirectly seeks the support 
of any councillor for any appointment to the Council.  No Councillor will seek support 
for any person for any appointment with the Council. 

Page 33



Recruitment and Selection Policy
 

 22 of 28 

 
The full Council will appoint all statutory officers which currently include; the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Executive Director, Chief Executive 
 
 
Politically restricted posts 
 
Certain posts in the Council are identified as ‘Politically Restricted’ as laid down by 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
Applicants who apply for ‘Politically Restricted ‘posts cannot become (or remain) an 
Elected Member of any local authority, other than a parish or community council, a 
Member of Parliament or a Member of the European Parliament, a member of the 
Scottish Parliament or Welsh Assembly. They are subject to prescribed restrictions 
on their political activity through the Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 
Regulations 1960, this includes canvassing and speaking or writing in public in a 
manner which appears to be designed to affect public support for a political party. 
 
Also, in accordance with S.116 of the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by 
the Local Authorities (Executive and Alternative Arrangements) (Modifications of 
Enactments and Other Provisions) (Wales) Order 2002, an Elected Member of an 
authority cannot be appointed to any paid employment with the Council for 12 
months after their membership ceases. 
 
Categories of roles covered by the provisions of the Act include: 
 

• Chief Executives, Chief and Deputy Officers, the Monitoring Officer, Political 
Assistants and Officers to whom the Council has delegated any of its decision 
making powers. 

• Chief Officers are defined as anyone working directly for the Chief Executive 
and Deputy Chief Officers, those who work directly for the Chief Officers.  
Staff whose duties are clerical, secretarial or otherwise in support services 
are excluded. 

• Staff on salary grade linked to spinal column point 44 and above.  (This 
includes salaried staff whose basic salary grade is less than spinal column 
point 44 but whose total remuneration package would take them beyond point 
44) 

• Staff on salary grades less than spinal column point 44 but whose posts have 
been listed by the Authority as politically sensitive on the basis that they 
regularly give policy advice to Council Committee or Sub Committee rather 
than simply providing factual information and/or speak authoritatively and 
regularly to journalists on behalf of the Council rather than simply providing 
factual information. 

 
Tamworth Borough Council’s politically restricted posts are: 
 
Chief Executive, Deputy Head of Paid Service and Returning Officer 
Executive Director Organisation, Head of Paid Service and Deputy Chief Executive 
Executive Director Communities 
Executive Director Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Assistant Director People 
Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing 
Assistant Director Partnerships 
Assistant Director Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Page 34



Recruitment and Selection Policy
 

 23 of 28 

Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration 
Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
Assistant Director Assets 
Monitoring Officer  
 
Recruitment advertisements for posts subject to the Act must state that this is the 
case. 
 
At the selection interview, the Chair of the Panel is responsible for reminding each 
candidate that they will be subject to the Act should they be appointed. 
 
 
Outside Commitments 
 
In line with the Code of Conduct and Secondary Employment policies, employees 
may need to have written consent to take any outside employment (paid and unpaid) 
and must not undertake any outside employment which conflicts with the Council’s 
interests.  
 
Complaints 
 
It is important that clear and factual notes are kept to record decisions t
[...]
or 

Other (Please Detail) 
 

   

 
Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what measures or 
changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse implications 
Impact Area 
 

Details of the Impact Action to reduce risk 

Eg:  Families Families no longer 
supported which may 
lead to a reduced 
standard of living & 
subsequent health 
issues 

Signposting to other services.  Look to 
external funding opportunities.  

   
   
   
   
 
 

Page 70



Secondment Policy
 

  9 of 15 

 
 
 
Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your CIA, which will eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and/or 
foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appointments and Staffing Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 
 

Report of the Head of HR and OD 
 
 

Pay Policy 2023 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
The report details Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement (including the 
Council’s pay scale) so that statutory guidance as set out in Section 38 of the Localism Act is 
adhered to. In addition, the Gender Pay Gap report is also included for consideration and 
approval. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
The Committee approve the Policy Statement 2023 including the Gender Pay Gap 
report to be presented to Full Council for adoption and publication in line with the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
Under Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint 
officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as authority thinks fit”.  The Pay Policy 
Statement (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s approach to pay in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regards to the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying: 
 

• The methods by which salaries of all Tamworth Borough Council employees are 
determined, 

• The detail and level of remuneration of Tamworth Borough Council’s most senior staff 
i.e. ‘Chief Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation (detailed at Appendix 2), 

• The Committees responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are 
applied consistently throughout the Council and recommending any amendments to 
Full Council. 

 
Once approved by Full Council, this policy statement will come into effect and will be subject 
to review on a minimum of an annual basis in accordance with the relevant legislation 
prevailing at that time.  
 
The Equality Act 2019 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 require 
Tamworth Borough Council to calculate and publish the pay gap (detailed at Appendix 3) 
between male and female employees each year.  The data is based on the pay situation as of 
31st March each year and is published on Tamworth Borough Council’s and the Government’s 
website.   
 
 
Options Considered 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



Not applicable. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no resource implications associated with this report.  All pay is accounted for 
within the approved Council budget; current salaries are budgeted at £14,162,342.97 for 
2023/24. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
Section 38 of the Localism Act must be complied with, therefore, so as to minimise the risk 
this report must be approved by full Council. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
The Localism Act was subject to consideration in terms of compatibility with the European 
Convention of Human Rights and contains a statement by the then Secretary of State that 
the provisions are compatible with equalities legislation.  The Pay Policy Statement is now 
part of a wider transparency and equalities framework alongside gender pay gap reporting 
requirements. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Information 
The Council has published a pay policy on an annual basis, in line with legislation, since 2012.  
The first annual Gender Pay Gap report was published in 2018 to meet new legislative 
requirements. 
 
 
Report Author 
Jackie Noble – Head of HR and OD, 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Pay Policy 2022. 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2023 
Appendix 2 – Salary Scales 
Appendix 3 – Gender Pay Gap 2023 

Page 74



1

 

 

Appendix 2 

Tamworth Borough Council Grade Structure 
from 01/04/2023 

01.04.23  
salary 

01.04.23 
new 
mthly  

Grade  
Spinal 

Column 
Point  

    

A 2 22,366 1,863.83 

B  3 22,737 1,894.75 
C  4 23,114 1,926.17 
  5 23,500 1,958.33 
  6 23,893 1,991.08 
D  7 24,294 2,024.50 
  8 24,702 2,058.50 
  9 25,119 2,093.25 
  10 25,545 2,128.75 
  11 25,979 2,164.92 
  12 26,421 2,201.75 
  13 26,873 2,239.42 

Not used 14 27,334 2,277.83 
  15 27,803 2,316.92 
  16 28,282 2,356.83 
E  17 28,770 2,397.50 
  18 29,269 2,439.08 
  19 29,777 2,481.42 
  20 30,296 2,524.67 
  21 30,825 2,568.75 
  22 31,364 2,613.67 
F  23 32,076 2,673.00 
  24 33,024 2,752.00 
  25 33,945 2,828.75 
  26 34,834 2,902.83 
  27 35,745 2,978.75 
  28 36,648 3,054.00 
G   29 37,336 3,111.33 
  30 38,223 3,185.25 
  31 39,186 3,265.50 
  32 40,221 3,351.75 
H 33 41,418 3,451.50 
  34 42,403 3,533.58 
  35 43,421 3,618.42 

Page 75



2

 

 

  36 44,428 3,702.33 
Not used 37 45,441 3,786.75 

  38 46,464 3,872.00 
I 39 47,420 3,951.67 
  40 48,474 4,039.50 
  41 49,498 4,124.83 
  42 50,512 4,209.33 
  43 51,515 4,292.92 
J 44 52,751.30 4,395.94 
  45 54,039.41 4,503.28 
  46 55
[...]
the way TBC values and rewards jobs, it brings pay transparency and reduces pay 
inequality by providing a framework which is applied consistently.  Job Evaluation evaluates the 
job and not the person and judges the demands of the job in a way that is as objective as possible.  
Furthermore, it removes any element of discretion, which can introduce bias.   

 
2.3 Based on the application of the relevant Job Evaluation process; the Council uses the nationally 

negotiated pay spine as the basis for its local grading structure. The Council remains committed 
to adherence with national pay bargaining in respect of the national pay spine and any annual 
cost of living increases negotiated within this.  
 

2.4 The pay award for NJC and Chief Executive employees, effective from 1 April 2023, was agreed 
on 1 November 2023 for NJC employees and Chief Executives and processed for payment in 
November 2023.   The pay award for grades A – I was an increase of £1,925 (FTE) which in real 
terms is an increase ranging from 9% for our lowest graded staff and 3.88% for the higher graded 
staff.  The Chief Executive grades received a pay increase of 3.50%.  On 5 May 2023, agreement 
was reached for Chief Officer’s pay, basic salaries were increased by 3.50%.    

 

2.5 As part of the 2022 pay agreement, spinal column point 1 was deleted from the pay structure, this 
was effective from 1 April 2023.  This means Grade A employees commence at spinal column 
point 2 and Grade B employees are paid on spinal column point 3.  This affected 28 employees 
who are primarily cleaners, Customer Service Assistants, and Castle Seasonal staff.  This ensures 

Page 88



5

 

 

that the lowest spinal column points remain above the national living wage. 
 

2.6 Appendix 1 details the Council’s pay scale effective from 1 April 2023.   
 

2.7 In determining its grading structure and setting remuneration levels for all posts, the Council takes 
account of the need to ensure value for money in r
[...]
 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 29/03/2023 Appointments and Staffing Committee

	4 HR Policies
	Appendix 1 Recruitment and Selection policy
	Contents								Page

	Appendix 2 Reservist policy
	Appendix 3 Secondment policy
	Post/Project led secondments
	The Appeals Procedure
	Important factors to consider:
	During the Secondment
	Extensions to Secondment Contracts
	At the End of the Secondment
	Secondment to an External Organisation



	5 Pay Policy 2023
	Appendix 2 Salary Scales 2023
	Appendix 3 Gender Pay Gap report as of 31 March 2023
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy 2023

	8 Staffing Report For Additional Disabled Adaptations Team Staff
	Appendix 2 Staffing Report For Additional Disabled Adaptaions Team Staff
	Appendix 3 Staffing Report For Additional Disabled Adaptaions Team Staff

	9 Equal Pay Audit
	Appendix 1 Equal Pay Audit
	Appendix 2 Pay Scales




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 

COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 24th JANUARY 2024 

 
 
Present: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors S Daniels, C Dean and 

T Jay 
 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Jackie Noble (Head of HR and OD) and Karen Moss (Head of 
Active Wellbeing) 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023 and the 14th of November 
2023 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Jay  and seconded by Councillor C Dean) 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

17 HR POLICIES  
 
Report of the Head of HR and OD, updated members regarding the updating of 
three HR policies namely: Recruitment and Selection, Reservist and Secondment. 
 
Resolved  that committee 
  

1. Formally approved policies for immediate implementation. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor C Dean seconded by Councillor T Jay) 
  
 

18 PAY POLICY 2023  
 



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

24 January 2024 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Head of HR and OD details Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement (including the Council’s pay scale) so that statutory guidance as set 
out in Section 38 of the Localism Act is adhered to. In addition, the Gender Pay 
Gap report is also included for consideration and approval. 
 
Resolved that Committee: 
  

1. Approved the Policy Statement 2023 including the Gender Pay 
Gap report to be presented to Full Council for adoption and 
publication in line with the Localism Act 2011. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by C Dean) 
  
 

19 APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY ACTIVE WELLBEING PROJECT 
OFFICER POST & ACTIVE WELLBEING ENGAGEMENT OFFICER  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing. Requested 
permission from the Committee to create two temporary posts. The first post 
being a fixed term one-year temporary Active Wellbeing Project Officer and the 
second, a fixed term two-year temporary Active Wellbeing Engagement Officer 
post. The Project Officer post is funded via the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to 
increase levels of participation in sports and recreational activities and to improve 
the perception and number of users of facilities in the borough. The Engagement 
Officer post is funded via the Contain Outbreak Management Fund to improve 
and provide additional physically activity & wellbeing provision for the residents of 
Tamworth. Both posts will be instrumental in helping to address health inequity in 
the borough. 
 

Resolved  that Committee: 
  

1. Agree to appoint a one-year fixed term Active Wellbeing 
Project Officer 

  
2. Agree to appoint a two-year fixed term Active Wellbeing 

Engagement Officer 
  
 (Moved by Councillor T Jay  seconded by Councillor C Dean) 
  
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and/or 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor S Dean) 



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

24 January 2024 

 

 
3 

 

 
21 STAFFING REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL DISABLED ADAPTATIONS TEAM 

STAFF  
 
Report of the Head of Assets. To set out additions to the permanent staffing 
structure required for the effective and efficient delivery of disabled adaptations in 
Tamworth. 
 

Resolved that committee 
  

1. Approved the creation of the post  
  
 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

22 EQUAL PAY AUDIT  
 
Report of the Head of HR and OD. To update members on the recent Equal Pay 
Audit’s findings and proposed action plan. 
 
Resolved that Committee 

  
1. Endorsed the content of the report 

  
2. Approved the proposed actions. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels)  
  
  
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 


